RESOLUTION NO. 16-198

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL APPROVING THE SELECTION OF A MAYOR PRO TEMPORE - VICE MAYOR

WHEREAS, California Government Code section 36801 provides that after the declaration of election results and installation of elected officials, the City Council shall choose one of its members to serve as Mayor Pro Tempore; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted City Council Policy and Procedure 99-01 setting forth a process for selection of a Mayor Pro Tempore and Vice Mayor; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of California Government Code section 36801 and City Council Policy 99-01, on December 14, 2016 the City Council deliberated and selected by majority vote one of their members to serve as Mayor Pro Tempore.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Council Member Larry Carr is selected and shall serve as Mayor Pro Tempore and Vice Mayor of the City Council of the City of Morgan Hill for a one-year term in accordance with applicable laws and policies of the City of Morgan Hill and State of California.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Morgan Hill at a Special Meeting held on the 14th day of December 2016.

AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	Larry Carr, Rich Constantine, Rene Spring, Steve Tate
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	None
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	None
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	None
APPROVED:		ATTEST:
STEVE TAT	ΓE, Mayor	
IRMA TOR	REZ, City Clerk	
	න <u>(</u>	CERTIFICATION 68
the foregoing		City of Morgan Hill, California , do hereby certify that Resolution No. 16-197, adopted by the City Council at a 6.
WIT	NESS MY HAND AND THE	E SEAL OF THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL.
DATE:		
		IRMA TORREZ, City Clerk